

Nos. 2021AP001343, 2021AP1382

---

**SUPREME COURT OF WISCONSIN**

---

JEFFREY BECKER, ANDREA KLEIN AND A LEAP ABOVE  
DANCE, LLC,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

DANE COUNTY, JANEL HEINRICH AND PUBLIC HEALTH OF  
MADISON & DANE COUNTY,

*Defendants-Respondents.*

---

On Appeal from the Dane County Circuit Court,  
The Honorable Jacob Frost, Presiding,  
Case No. 21CV143

---

**NON-PARTY *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF LEGAL  
SCHOLARS IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

---

Allison W. Boldt  
State Bar No. 1098112  
STATE DEMOCRACY RESEARCH  
INITIATIVE  
UNIVERSITY OF WISCONSIN LAW  
SCHOOL  
975 Bascom Mall  
Madison, WI 53706  
awboldt@wisc.edu  
Phone: 608-445-3232

*Counsel for Amici  
Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iii**

**STATEMENT OF AMICUS INTEREST..... 1**

**INTRODUCTION ..... 1**

**ARGUMENT ..... 4**

**I. Federal and State Constitutional Separation  
of Powers Principles Do Not Apply to Wisconsin’s  
Local Governments.....4**

**II. Wisconsin Law Compels A Broad  
Construction of Local Governments’  
Organizational Powers to Delegate  
Authority.....11**

**CONCLUSION ..... 20**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs v. Padilla</i> , 804 P.2d 1097 (N.M. Ct. App. 1990).....	9
<i>Flynn v. Dep’t of Admin.</i> , 216 Wis.2d 521, 576 N.W.2d 245 (1998).....	5
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 588 U.S. ___, 139 S.Ct. 2116 (2019).....	6
<i>Harbick v. Marinette Cnty.</i> , 138 Wis.2d 172, 405 N.W.2d 724 (Ct. App. 1987).....	14
<i>Hart v. Ament</i> , 176 Wis.2d 694, 500 N.W.2d 312 (1995).....	13
<i>Kukor v. Grover</i> , 148 Wis.2d 469, 436 N.W.2d 568 (1989).....	14
<i>Lipscomb v. Abele</i> , 2018 WI App 58, 384 Wis.2d 1, 918 N.W.2d 434.....	7
<i>Moreau v. Flanders</i> , 15 A.3d 565 (R.I. 2011).....	10
<i>Panzer v. Doyle</i> , 2004 WI 52, 271 Wis.2d 295, 680 N.W.2d 666.....	18, 20
<i>People v. Dunn</i> , 58 Wis. 402, 17 N.W. 1 (1883).....	16
<i>State ex rel. Mueller v. Thompson</i> , 149 Wis. 488, 137 N.W. 20 (1912).....	16-17

<i>Town of Grant v. Portage Cnty.</i> , 2017 WI App 69, 378 Wis. 2d 289, 903 N.W.2d 152.....	13
<i>Town of Richmond v. Murdock</i> , 70 Wis.2d 642, 235 N.W.2d 497 (1975).....	14
<i>Weber v. Town of Saukville</i> , 209 Wis.2d 214, 562 N.W.2d 412 (1997).....	13
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Assn’s, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	6
<i>Wisconsin Legislature v. Palm</i> , 2020 WI 42, 391 Wis.2d 497, 942 N.W.2d 900.....	5

**Statutes**

1985 Wisconsin Act 29, § 1147.....	17
Article IV, § 1 of the Wisconsin Constitution.....	8
Article IV, § 22 of the Wisconsin Constitution.....	11
Article IV, § 23 of the Wisconsin Constitution.....	11
Article XI, § 3 of the Wisconsin Constitution.....	11
City of Madison Ordinance 7.01(2).....	19
Wis. Stat. § 59.03(1).....	6, 15
Wis. Stat. § 59.03(2)(a).....	6
Wis. Stat. § 59.03(2)(f) .....	12, 17

Wis. Stat. § 59.04.....	12, 15, 17
Wis. Stat. § 59.51(1).....	7

**Other Authorities**

2A McQuillin Mun. Corp. § 10:45 (3d ed.).....	12
Bradford R. Clark, <i>Separation of Powers as a Safeguard of Federalism</i> , 79 Tex. L. Rev. 1321 (2001).....	10
Nestor M. Davidson, <i>Localist Administrative Law</i> , 126 Yale L.J. 564 (2017).....	19
Noah M. Kazis, <i>American Unicameralism: The Structure of Local Legislatures</i> , 69 Hastings L.J. 1147 (2018).....	9
Michael E. Libonati, “ <i>Neither Peace Nor Uniformity</i> ”: <i>Local Government in the Wisconsin Constitution</i> , 90 Marq. L. Rev. 593 (2007).....	17
